Novel real-time alignment and calibration of LHCb
detector for Run II and tracking for the upgrade.
Renato Quagliani1,2 on behalf of the LHCb collaboration
1Laboratoire de l’Accelerateur Lineare, Orsay, France
2Bristol University, Bristol, United Kingdom
E-mail: rquaglia@cern.ch
Abstract. LHCb has introduced a novel real-time detector alignment and calibration strategy
for LHC Run II. Data collected at the start of the fill is processed in a few minutes and used to

tracking timing improvements which allow to move the offline track reconstruction into the
online system. In few minutes LHCb evaluates the updated calibration and alignment constants
and the trigger output can be directly used to perform physics analysis.
For Run III data-taking, LHCb will upgrade the entire tracking system. The whole apparatus
will be read-out at the collision rate and track reconstruction will be performed in real-time.
The new tracking system and the fast tracking strategy described is expected to fit in the
timing budget and guarantee high performance for the upgrade phase. Work is ongoing to
improve the timing by exploiting possible new hardware architectures and to further improve
the performances of tracking algorithms.
References
[1] Alves Jr A A et al. (LHCb) 2008 JINST 3 S08005
[2] Aaij R et al. (LHCb) 2015 Int. J. Mod. Phys. A30 1530022 (Preprint 1412.6352)
[3] Aaij R et al. (LHCb) 2014 JINST 9 09007 (Preprint 1405.7808)
[4] Arink R et al. (LHCb Outer Tracker Group) 2014 JINST 9 P01002 (Preprint 1311.3893)
[5] Adinolfi, M and others (LHCb RICH Group) 2013 Eur. Phys. J. C73 2431 (Preprint 1211.6759)
[6] LHCb Collaboration 2000 LHCb calorimeters: Technical design report, CERN-LHCC-2000-036
[7] Alves, Jr, A A and others 2013 JINST 8 P02022 (Preprint 1211.1346)
[8] LHCb Collaboration 2011 Letter of Intent for the LHCb Upgrade, CERN-LHCC-2011-001
[9] LHCb Collaboration 2014 LHCb Trigger and Online Upgrade Technical Design Report, CERN-LHCC-2014-
016
[10] Hulsbergen, Wouter 2009 Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A600 471–477 (Preprint 0810.2241)
[11] Amoraal J et al. 2013 Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A712 48–55 (Preprint 1207.4756)
[12] LHCb Collaboration (LHCb) 2013 LHCb VELO Upgrade Technical Design Report, CERN-LHCC-2013-021
[13] LHCb Collaboration 2014 LHCb Tracker Upgrade Technical Design Report, CERN-LHCC-2014-001
[14] Amhis, Y and Callot, O and De Cian, M and Nikodem, T 2014 Description and performance studies of the
Forward Tracking for a scintilating fibre detector at LHCb, LHCb-PUB-2014-001
1412.6352
1405.7808